19 Financial risk management (continued)

19.2 Market risk (continued)

19.2.1 Currency risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange
rates relates primarily to the Group’s operating activities when revenues or expenses are denominated in a different
currency and the Group’s net investment in subsidiaries. All the Group’s investments use the same currency which,
is the United States Dollar.

	 The Group foreign currency exposures are as follows:

2017 2016

Foreign Foreign

amount US$ amount US$

Japanese Yen US$/105.046 - - 17 792.46 169.38
_____________ _____________ _____________ _____________

Reminbi Yuan US$/6.506 14 687 580 2 257 544 66 906 187 9 636 634
_____________ _____________ _____________ _____________

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in the Pound and Reminbi Yuan
exchange rates with all other variables held constant, of the company’s profit before tax:

2017 Change in rate  Effect on profit before tax Effect on equity

% US$ US$

Reminbi Yuan +2% (336 083) (248 701)

- 2% (1 238 031) (916 143)

Pound + 5% 0 0

- 5% 0 0

2016

Reminbi Yuan +2% 188 954 139 826

- 2% (624 593) (462 199)

Pound + 5% 0 0

- 5% 0 0

117

IDCZ | ANNUAL REPORT 31 DECEMBER 2017

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

TWENTY|17

IDCZ ANNUAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

TWENTY|17

IDCZ ANNUAL REPORT

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the Year Ended 31 December 2017

19 Financial risk management (continued)

19.2 Market risk (continued)

19.2.2 Interest rate risk

	 Interest risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to risk of changes in market rates relates to short-term